Other liabilities 24 24 24 - - -

Total 20,255 20,255 20,255 - - -

50 PaySauce Limited 51Annual Report 2021

FINANCIALS

(iii) Interest rate risk

PaySauce’s interest rate risk arises from the interest
that it earns from its cash and cash equivalents. These
funds are subject to variable interest rates that expose
PaySauce to cash flow interest risk rate. PaySauce does
not currently use any derivative products to manage
interest rate risk.

As at balance date, none of the funds were held in
deposits subject to interest periods of greater than 12
months.

An analysis of the sensitivity of the Group’s earnings due
to movements in interest rates is shown below.

The above information is calculated by applying the
effective movement to the average balance of cash
and cash equivalents. Cash and cash equivalents and
Deposits total $21.756 million (2020: $15.239 million).

18. Fair values of financial assets
and liabilities

The carrying values of short term financial assets and
liabilities approximate their fair values. Short term
financial assets include cash, trade and other receivables
and related party receivables. Related party receivables
carrying values approximate their fair values.

2021 2020
Effect on net profit before tax $000’s $000’s

Each 100 basis point increase in interest rate 185 108

Each 100 basis point decrease in interest rate (185) (108)

19. Reconciliation of net loss after tax to net cash flows from
operations

2021 2020
$000’s $000’s

Net Loss after taxation (1,688) (2,363)

Add back / (deduct) non-cash & non-operating items:

Depreciation & amortisation 261 152

Loss on disposal of fixed assets 3 4

Share based payment expense 175 -

Other non-cash & non-operating items - 492

(1,249) (1,715)

Movement in working capital:

(Increase)/decrease in Trade and other receivables 161 (39)

(Increase)/decrease in Prepayments and other assets (2) 6

Increase/(decrease) in Funds due to customers and IRD 6,515 7,176

Increase/(decrease) in Trade and other payables (24) (196)

Increase/(decrease) in Employee benefits 14 127

Increase/(decrease) in Other liabilities (18) (40)

Net cash inflow from operating activities 5,397 5,319

20. Segment reporting

The Group is organised into one reportable operating
segment only, being SaaS based employment and
payment solutions to small and medium-sized New
Zealand businesses. As well as the core payroll solution
(with fully automated banking, accounting and pay-
day filing) the Group provides digital employment
contracts, rosters, timesheets and earned wage access
for employees - accessible via smartphone. The chief
operating decision maker has been identified as
the Board of Directors, as it makes all key strategic
resource allocation decisions (such as those concerning